Resolution No. 700-2022

By Council Members Starr and Maurer

<u>AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION</u> Amending the title, the 7th , 8th and 9th "Whereas" clauses, and Section 1 of Resolution 219-2022, relating to Cuyahoga County's selection of a new jail site.

FOR ADOPTION July 13, 2022

WHEREAS, this resolution constitutes an emergency measure for the immediate preservation of public peace, property, health or safety, now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CLEVELAND:

<u>Section 1.</u> That the title, the 7th, 8th and 9th "whereas" clauses, and Section 1 of Resolution No. 219-2022, adopted March 7, 2022, are amended to read, respectively, as follows:

An Emergency Resolution Strongly opposing Cuyahoga County's selection of the Cuyahoga Valley Industrial Center at Pershing Avenue in Ward 12 as the location of a new jail and further opposing Cuyahoga County's alternative use of the Cuyahoga Valley Industrial Center as a container storage facility.

WHEREAS, the County Executive has suggested publicly that, alternatively, the County could locate the jail at a site in Ward 3 that currently holds a container storage facility and the County would move the container storage facility to the CVIC site; and

WHEREAS, neither is the use of the CVIC as a container storage facility a productive or a favorable use of the site; using the CVIC site for container storage would take over one of the most buildable, exciting parcels in the City without ereating jobs and ignore all the promising development and job possibilities the site offers; and

WHEREAS, this Council encourages the County to look elsewhere in the County for its jail location and at the very least, not at sites located in or near residential areas of the City to build its jail; and to cease further discussion of the CVIC as a site for a jail or a container storage facility; and

<u>Section 1.</u> That this Council strongly opposes Cuyahoga County's selection of the Cuyahoga Valley Industrial Center at Pershing Avenue in Ward 12 as the location of a new jail and further opposes Cuyahoga County's alternative use of the Cuyahoga Valley Industrial Center as a container storage facility.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the existing title, the 7th, 8th and 9th "Whereas" clauses, and Section 1 of Resolution No. 219-2022, adopted March 7, 2022, are repealed

<u>Section 3.</u> That this resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and, provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of all the members elected to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its adoption and approval by the Mayor; otherwise it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

RS;RM:rns 7/13/2022

Res. No. 700-2022

REPORT after second Reading

By Council Members Starr and Maurer

<u>AN EMERGENCY RESOLUTION</u> Amending the title, the 7th , 8th and 9th "Whereas" clauses, and Section 1 of Resolution 219-2022, relating to Cuyahoga County's selection of a new jail site.

READ FIRST TIM	Е	REPORTS
and referred to		
10		
R		
. 폰		
	CITY CLERK	_
	EAD SECOND TIME	
A C		
FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD	CITY CLERK	
		
	EAD THIRD TIME on JULY 13, 2	2022
Ś		
ST		
Ř	PRESIDENT	
LL O		
AD		
READ	CITY CLERK	

APPROVED

MAYOR

Recorded Vol. 109 Page_____

Published in the City Record